

NO. 24-3387

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

*In re:* GOOGLE LOCATION HISTORY LITIGATION

---

NAPOLEON PATACSIL, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

JOHN ANDREN, MATTHEW LILLEY, JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN,  
*Objectors-Appellants,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California at San Jose  
No. 5:18-cv-5062-EJD, District Judge Edward J. Davila

---

Reply Brief of Appellants Andren, Lilley, and St. John

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW CENTER  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
ted.frank@hlli.org  
*Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The district court’s reversible error of failing to apply Rule 23(e)(2) is not saved by the appellees’ misinterpretation of Circuit precedent and the rule.....	3
A. The district court legally erred by failing to perform the analysis Rule 23(e)(2) requires. ....	3
B. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)’s plain language requires a court to reject this settlement. ....	7
C. Google does not dispute and plaintiffs offer little rebuttal to the many public-policy reasons to emphasize class counsel’s obligation to effectively distribute class settlement funds. ....	13
D. The district court also committed reversible legal error by contradicting Rule 23(e)(2) in incorrectly applying “a strong presumption” of fairness. ....	17
II. Many of the <i>cy pres</i> recipients should be disqualified as flunking Ninth Circuit standards.....	18
III. The settlement and approval order unconstitutionally exceed the judiciary’s Article III power. ....	25
IV. <i>En banc</i> review is appropriate to overturn decisions that would otherwise permit approval of settlements without marginal consideration to class members or settlements where class counsel uses <i>cy pres</i> to engage in self-dealing.....	28
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1 .....	31
Certificate of Service .....	32

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	24
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 17, 18
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 996 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Brudenell v. Elwes</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 171 (1801) .....	21
<i>Burnell v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 12990454, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 261892 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2020) .....	17
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) .....	10
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 48 (D. Me. 2006) .....	27
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 22, 25
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	28

<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litigation</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 617 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	9
<i>In re Facebook Consumer Privacy User Profile Litig.</i> , No. 18-md-02843 (N.D. Cal.).....	9
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	13
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 2, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Comm. Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 7, 8, 11, 13, 25
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds, Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	14
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6812545, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185442 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2023) .....	11
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs.</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017) .....	19
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) .....	20
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	24
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 20

<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003, 134 S.Ct. 8 (2013).....	13
<i>McKinney-Drobnis v. Oresback</i> , 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 25
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	25
<i>In re Netflix Priv. Litig.</i> , No. 5:11-CV-00379, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	16
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Perkins v. American National Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2839788, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95039 (M.D. Ga. July 10, 2012) .....	27
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , 25 F.4th 1118 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17

<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18, 26
<i>Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	21
<i>Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023).....	6

### Rules, Statutes, and Constitutional Provisions

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 .....	5, 11, 18
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	7, 15
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) .....	1, 3, 4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C).....	3, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	4, 5, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(3) .....	12
U.S. Const., Art. III.....	25, 27, 28

### Other Authorities

Bassett, Debra Lyn, <i>Class Action Silence</i> , 94 BOSTON U. L. REV. 1781, 1799 (2014).....	16
Bowman, Karlyn, <i>How Popular is DEI?</i> , Forbes (Feb. 3, 2025).....	1

Chasin, Chris J., <i>Modernizing Class Action Cy Pres Through Democratic Inputs</i> , 163 U. PENN. L. REV. 1463 (2015).....	14
Clarey, Brendan, <i>Poll: Voters think schools should inform parents about gender changes</i> , The Center Square (Nov. 26, 2023) .....	1
Kidd, Jeremy & Whitehead, Chas, <i>Saving Class Members from Counsel</i> , 58 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 579 (2021).....	29
Malone, Kenny, <i>NPR’s ‘Planet Money’ team looks into the prevalence of class action settlements</i> , NPR (Aug. 9, 2024).....	10
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2018 Amendment to Rule 23 .....	4, 5, 6
Redish, Martin H. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief &amp; the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	7
Smith, D. Brooks, <i>Class Action and Aggregate Litigation: A Comparative International Analysis</i> , 124 PENN ST. L. REV. 303 (2020) .....	21
